SHANGHAI HUAMING POWER EQUIPMENT CO., LTD.
TECHNICAL DATA
TYPE CMD
OIL-IMMERSED ON-LOAD TAP CHANGER
HM0.154.1901
HM0.154.1901
TYPE CMD OIL-IMMERSED ON-LOAD TAP CHANGER TECHNICAL DATA
1

5
3. Type explanation
3.1. Type designation
Due to the different combinations of no. of phases, maximum rated through current, the highest voltage for equipment,
tap selector size and connections, type CMD comes with various models. Hence, the type designation shall provide all
the above technical parameter and below is its detailed explanation.
CMD   III - 600  Y  /  126  C - 10193W
Tap selector basic connection method
Tap selector size
The highest voltage for equipment (kV)
OLTC connection method (Y for neutral point only)
Max. rated through current (A)
No. of phase
Product type
10     19     1     W
Change-over selector, represented by W, G
        W: with reserving switch
        G: with coarse change-over selector
No. of mid position
Operating positions
No. of inherent tap selector contacts
Fig. 2 Tap Changer Type Designation
Fig. 3. Tap Selector Basic Connection Method Explanation
3.2. Tap selector basic connection method
Because of voltage regulation range difference and winding connection variations, tap selector has a number of
different specifications. Tap selector specification is decided by no. of inherent contacts, no. of operating positions,
no. of mid positions and type of change-over selector. Please refer to Fig. 3. for indications of different tap selector
parameters.
HM0.154.1901
TYPE CMD OIL-IMMERSED ON-LOAD TAP CHANGER TECHNICAL DATA
6
Fig. 4 Tap Selector Basic Connection diagram
HM0.154.1901
TYPE CMD OIL-IMMERSED ON-LOAD TAP CHANGER TECHNICAL DATA
7
3.3. Tap selector basic connection diagram
Different transformer tapping corresponds to different tap selector basic connection diagrams. Fig. 4 shows common
basic connection diagrams. Special requirement can also be specially designed.
4.  Terms and definitions
4.1. Through-current
Rated through current IU:
The current flows through an on-load tap changer toward the external circuit, which can transferring from one tap to
the other at the relevant rated step voltage and which can be carried continuously while meeting the requirement.
Maximum rated through-current Ium:
The highest rated through-current for which the tap changer is designed for and which forms the basis for all current
related tests.
4.2. Step voltage
Rated step voltage Ui:
For each value of rated through current, the highest permissible voltage between terminals which are intended to be
connected to successive taps of the transformer.
Maximum rated step voltage Uim:
The highest value of the rated step voltage for which the tap changer is designed. The maximum rated step voltage for
type CMD OLTC is 4kV.
4.3. Step capacity
Step capacity is the product of step voltage and load current, that is Ps=UI. Rated step capacity is the maximum
permissible step capacity for the tap changer under continuous working condition, that is PstN=Iu × Ui. For a certain
range of load, its rated step capacity can be represented by the range curve shown in Fig. 5. This range is defined by
the maximum rated through-current on the horizontal axis and maximum permissible step voltage on the vertical axis.
Loads within the defined curve are the rated values of the tap changer.
HM0.154.1901
TYPE CMD OIL-IMMERSED ON-LOAD TAP CHANGER TECHNICAL DATA
8 Fig.6 Estimated Mean Contact Life under
Average Load Conditions
4.4. Breaking capacity
According to stipulations of IEC60214-1, tap changer shall be able to break two times of maximum rated through-
current and its relevant step voltage for 40 operations. Breaking capacity of type CMD OLTC is Pst.max=2PStN ≈2Ium ×UStN
Where,
PStN: rated step capacity
Ium: the maximum rated through-current
UStN: relevant rated step voltage
4.5. Electrical life of arcing contact
Fig. 5 Rated Step Capacity of Type CMD OLTC
The electrical life of type CMD OLTC relates to the